

RESTRICTED

L/2862/Rev.1/Add.1
8 February 1968

Limited Distribution

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

Original: French

ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF KENNEDY ROUND TARIFF REDUCTIONS ON PRODUCTS OF EXPORT INTEREST TO DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

Notifications by Governments

Addendum

PORUGAL

I have the honour to inform you that, despite the general procedure adopted by the Portuguese Government for the implementation of Kennedy Round tariff reductions (L/2934/Add.5 and L/2970), it has been decided to make the reductions fully effective from 1 January 1968 in respect of the following products:

Tariff item No.	Description of products	Base rate	Concession rate
12.02	Flours or meals of oilseeds or oleaginous fruit, non-defatted (excluding mustard flour): of scoya:		
02	not put up for retail sale	\$1.60 per kg.	\$0.80 per kg.
14.01	Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily for plaiting (for example, cereal straw, cleaned, bleached or dyed, osier, reeds, rushes, rattans, bamboos, raffia and lime bark):		
02	Palm fibres	\$0.04 per kg.	\$0.02 per kg.

Tariff item No.	Description of products	Base rate	Concession rate
25.12	Infusorial earths, siliceous fossil meals and similar siliceous earths (for example, kieselguhr, tripolite or diatomite), whether or not calcined, of an apparent specific gravity of 1 or less	\$0.16 per kg.	\$0.08 per kg.
25.18	Dolomite, whether or not calcined, including dolomite not further worked than roughly split, roughly squared or squared by sawing; agglomerated dolomite (including tarred dolomite)	\$0.06 per kg.	\$0.03 per kg.
38.14	Anti-knock preparations, oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and similar prepared additives for mineral oils:		
02	Not specified	5%	2.5%
38.16	Prepared culture media for development of micro-organisms	10%	5%
82.05	Interchangeable tools for hand tools, for machine tools or for power-operated hand tools (for example, for pressing, stamping, drilling, tapping, threading, boring, broaching, milling, cutting, turning, dressing, morticing or screw driving), including dies for wire-drawing, extrusion dies for metal, and rock drilling bits:		
07	Sounding and boring tools	6%	3%

Tariff item number	Description of products	Base rate	Concession rate
84.23	Excavating, levelling, tamping, boring and extracting machinery, stationary or mobile, for earth, minerals or ores (for example, mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers, levellers and bulldozers); pile-drivers; snow-ploughs, not self-propelled (including snow-plough attachments):		
02	Levelling machinery	\$0.40 per kg.	free
84.28	Other agricultural, horticultural, poultry-keeping and bee-keeping machinery; germination plant fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment; poultry incubators and brooders:		
05	Not specified	6%	3%
84.34	Machinery, apparatus and accessories for type-founding or type-setting; machinery, other than the machine-tools of heading No. 84.45, 84.46 or 84.47, for preparing or working printing blocks, plates or cylinders; printing type, impressed flongs and matrices, printing blocks, plates and cylinders; blocks, plates, cylinders and lithographic stones, prepared for printing purposes (for example, planed, grained or polished):		
01	Machinery and apparatus	5%	2.5%
84.51	Typewriters, other than typewriters incorporating calculating mechanisms; cheque-writing machines:		
02	Cheque-writing machines	\$32.- per kg.	£16.- per kg.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Base rate	Concession rate
ex 84.53	Statistical machines of a kind operated in conjunction with punched cards (for example, sorting, calculating and tabulating machines); accounting machines operated in conjunction with similar punched cards; auxiliary machines for use with such machines (for example, punching and checking machines): Other than punching, sorting and tabulating machines	\$0.80 per kg.	free
88.01	Balloons and airships	6%	3%
88.02	Flying machines, gliders and kites; rototchutes	6%	free
90.25	Instruments and apparatus for physical or chemical analysis (such as polarimeters, refractometers, spectrometers, gas analysis apparatus); instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking viscosity, porosity, expansion, surface tension, or the like (such as viscometers, porosimeters, expansion meters); instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking quantities of heat, light or sound (such as photometers (including exposure meters), calorimeters); microtomes	4%	2%

